

Civil No. [REDACTED]

IN THE
United States District Court
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

—————
—————
KENT BUILDING SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

[REDACTED],

Respondent.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
TO VACATE ARBITRATION AWARD AND IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD
AND FOR THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

Joshua Levin-Epstein
LEVIN-EPSTEIN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attorneys for Respondent
1 Penn Plaza, Suite 2527
New York, New York 10119
212-792-0046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS	5
A. The “For Cause” Termination Provisions under the Employment Agreement.....	6
B. The Arbitrator Discredits KENT’S Reasons for Terminating ██████████	7
C. The Arbitrator Identified the Proper Legal Standard.....	8
 POINT I	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
 POINT II	
THE ARBITRATOR DID NOT ACT IN MANIFEST DISREGARD OF THE LAW.....	12
A. The Arbitrator Did Not Refuse to Apply or Ignore a Governing Legal Principal	12
B. Petitioner's Bad Faith Standard is Not Clear and Plainly Applicable.....	14
i. Bad Faith Standard is Not Clear and Explicitly Applicable to the Arbitrary and Irrational Matter	15
ii. Bad Faith Standard is Not Clear and Explicitly Applicable to the Claim for Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	16
 POINT III	
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS SHOULD BE IMPOSED PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1927	20
A. No Colorable Basis to Vacate the Award	21
B. Misrepresentation of Facts.....	21

C. Petitioner’s Motion is Barred Under Well Defined Second Circuit Case Law That Prohibits Vacatur of Awards Based on Contract Interpretation.....	24
D. The Petitioner's Application to Vacate the Arbitration Award is Frivolous	25
E. First Prong - Petitioner Failed to Satisfy the First Prong of the Manifest Disregard Standard that Required a Showing of “Disregard” for the Controlling Law	26
F. The Court Should Impose Attorneys’ Fees for This Action Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1927	27

POINT IV

CONFIRMATION OF THE ARBITRATION AWARD.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	20
<i>Atlas El. Corp. v. United El. Group, Inc.</i> , 77 A.D.3d 859 (2d Dept. 2010)	20
<i>B.L. Harbert Int’l, LLC v. Hercules Steel Co.</i> , 441 F.3d 905 (11th Cir.2006)	5, 24, 29
<i>Card v. Sielaff</i> , 154 Misc.2d 238 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)	16, 18, 19, 22
<i>Celauro v. 4C Foods Corp.</i> , 2016 NY Slip Op 31917(U)(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016)	18
<i>Commercial Refrigeration, Inc. v. Layton Constr. Co.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Utah 2004).....	14, 26
<i>Commercial Risk Reinsurance Co. v. Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DigiTelCom, Ltd. v. Tele2 Sverige AB</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3082, 2012 WL 3065345 (July 25, 2012)	5
<i>DMA Int’l, Inc. v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite L.L.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Dorchetser Fin. Holding Corp. v. Banco BRJ, S.A.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66340 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	22
<i>Duchinsky v. Scopetta</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 1141(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. March 4, 2008).....	17

<i>Duferco Int’l Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 15, 17, 20
<i>Eiseman v. Greene</i> , 204 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Emmon v. Prospect Capital Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>I/S Stavborg v. Nat’l Metal Converters, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 424 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>In re 60 E. 80th St. Equities, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25, 28
<i>In re Arbitration Between InterDigital Commc’ns Corp. and Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25
<i>Industry Associates, LLC v. Trim Corp. of America</i> , 47 N.Y.S. 2d 29, 297 A.D. 2d 630 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	9
<i>Industry Association, LLC v. Trim Corp. of America</i> , 747 N.Y.S2d 29, 31, 287 A.D.2d 630 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	14, 15, 16
<i>InterDigital Commc’ns v. Nokia</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d at 531	3, 5
<i>Interface Sec. Sys., LLC v. Edwards</i> , No. 03-cv-4054, 2007 WL 178276 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2007).....	28
<i>Kirk La Shelle Co. v. Armstrong Co.</i> , 263 N.Y. 79, 188 N.E. 163	9
<i>L’Objet, LLC v. Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3856(LBS), 2011 WL 4528297 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2011).....	26, 29
<i>Levin v. HSBA Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 2012 NY Slip Op 33164(U).....	20
<i>Livingston v. Nestle-leMur Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1337 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	24
<i>Manning v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.</i> , 822 F.Supp. 1081 (S.D.N.Y.1993).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matter of New York State Thruway Auth. v. New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 859 N.Y.S.2d 904 [N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008]	18, 19, 22
<i>Matter of U.S. Offshore, Inc. (Seabulk Offshore, Ltd.)</i> , 753 F.Supp. 86 (S.D.N.Y.1990).....	6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Milnes</i> , No. MISC. 11-260, 2014 WL 1386321 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 2014)	6, 11, 14, 27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Whitney</i> , 419 Fed. App’x 826 (10th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Murphy v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 58 N.Y. 2d 293, 461 N.Y. 2d 232, 445 N.E. 2d 86.....	9
<i>Pell v. Board of Educ.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)	17
<i>Prospect Capital Corp. v. Enmon</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3721, 2010 WL 907956 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2010)	6, 21, 28
<i>Public Sector Pension Inv. Bd. v. Saba Capital Mgt., L.P.</i> , 2016, 2016 NY Slip Op 30215(U).....	20
<i>Quick & Reilly, Inc. v. Jacobson</i> , 126 F.R.D. 24 (S.D.N.Y.1989)	2
<i>Rame, LLC v. Popovich</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	26
<i>Revson v. Cinque & Cinque, P.C.</i> , 221 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. M.E.S., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. Lexis 122290 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	22
<i>Salovaara v. Eckert</i> , 222 F.3D 19 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21, 23
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. States of Warhol</i> , 194 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Siegel v. Titan Indus. Corp.</i> , 779 F.2d 891 (2d Cir.1985).....	27

<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 776 F.2d 383 (2d Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Smiga v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 698 (2d Cir.1985).....	3, 6
<i>State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Inversioned Errazuriz</i> , 374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Stolt–Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir.2008).....	12
<i>Success Sys., Inc. v. Maddy Petroleum Equip., Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D. Conn. 2004).....	20
<i>Sutherland Glob. Servs., Inc. v. Adam Techs. Int’l SA de C.V.</i> , 639 F. App’x 697 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Tedschi v. Wagner College</i> , 49 N.Y. 2d 652, 427 N.Y.S. 2d 760, 404 N.E. 2d 1302	9
<i>United Paperworks International Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29, 108 S.Ct. 364 (1987).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Superior Steel Connectors Corp. v. RK Specialties Inc.</i> , No. 11–cv–01488, 2011 WL 5176157 (D. Colo. Oct. 3, 2011).....	28
<i>United States Steel and Carnegie Pension Fund v. Dickinson</i> , 753 F.2d 250 (2d Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Wallace v. Buttar</i> , 378 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 20
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westminster Sec. Corp. v. Petrocom Energy Ltd.</i> , No. 10 CIV 7893 DLC, 2011 WL 166924 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011), <u>aff’d</u> , 456 F. App’x 42 (2d Cir. 2012)	11, 26
<i>Westminster Secs. Corp. v. Petrocom Energy Ltd.</i> , No. 11-607-cv, 2012 WL 147917 (2d Cir. Jan. 19, 2012).....	12
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... *passim*

CPLR Article 7818

N.J.S.A. 43:21-5.....5

N.J.S.A. 43:21-5(b).....5

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(d)(1).....6

Rule 116

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....18

Respondent, ██████████ (“Respondent” or “████████”), by his counsel Levin Epstein & Associates, P.C., respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to the Verified Amended Petition to Vacate Arbitration Award (the “Petition”) filed by Petitioner, Kent Building Services, LLC (“Petitioner” or “KENT”), and in support of ██████████’s Cross-Motion to Confirm the Arbitration Award and for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1927.
